PASSED

ORDINANCE G-2026-02 INTRODUCING: Ben Trockman
Mary Allen

PERMANENT RECORD COMMITTEE: i?llll)lli?;z?;ks

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8.05.090
OF THE EVANSVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE
TO INCREASE CURBSIDE REFUSE COLLECTION FEES

WHEREAS, Chapter 8.05.040 authorizes the Evansville Water and Sewer Utility
Board to provide for collection and disposal of all household refuse which accumulates from
time to time on or about the premises of all residences in the City; and

WHEREAS, the costs of providing curbside refuse collection services and, in
particular, curbside recycling services, in the City have continued to increase; and

WHEREAS, the Evansville Water and Sewer Utility Board have determined that
curbside trash collection rates need to be adjusted so as to cover the cost of providing
curbside trash collection and recycling services; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 8.05.130 of the Evansville Municipal Code provides that before
any rate adjustment may be made, the Evansville Water and Sewer Utility Board must file
with the Clerk, the Common Council and the Office of the Mayor a report examining the
rates and charges which contains recommendations for adjustments and modifications; and

WHEREAS, the Evansville Water and Sewer Utility Board filed a report examining
the rates and charges with recommendations for adjustments and modifications; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council believes it to be in the best interest for the City
and its citizens to continue to provide curbside refuse collection and recycling services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Evansville, Indiana that Chapter 8.05 of the Evansville Municipal Code is hereby amended
as follows:

Section 1. Amendment of Section 8.05.090 of the Evansville Municipal Code. Section
8.05.090 of the Evansville Municipal Code shall be amended by deleting said
Section 8.05.090(B)(1) as presently constituted and substituting, in lieu thereof, the
following:

FILED

DEC 29 2025

aua. Windhorst
1 City Clerk -~~~



“8,05.090(B) Fees.

1. Effective Billing Date. February 1, 2026, there is hereby imposed a fee of
$15.30 per month upon each residential unit contained in a structure consisting of
one (1) to five (5) residential units. (Effective Billing Date: January 1, 2027 -
$17.30 per month. Effective Billing Date: January 1, 2028 - $20.92).”

Section 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effective after its
passage by the City Council and signing by the Mayor.

PASSED BY the Common Council of the City of Evansville, Indiana, on the @ _ day of Fanuasy, d
2026, and on said ghgy signed by the President of the Common Council and attested by the City
Clerk.

vl

Ben Trockman, President
Common Council City of Evansville, Indiana

I ATTEST to the passage and adoption of the foregoing by the Common Council of the City of
Evansville, Indiana on the above date and the same, having been” 1esej1}ed ‘to me, was delivered
to the Mayor of the City of Evansville on the _I_Q_taay of 5%%@2526 atz 0 clock _P m. for the
Mayor's consideration and action thereto.

oo Winddngr T}
up Windhorst, City Clerk
City of Evansville, Indiana

Having examined the foregoing Ordinance, I do now, as Mayor of the® Cl’cy of Evansvﬂle Indiana,
approve said Ordinance and return the same to the City Clerk this LLday of Jewuesy, 2026, at
10 o'clock (.m. FCbY\lQ{B

City of Evansvﬂle Indiana

Taylor / Allen V

) Heronemus Green
Hatfield v/ JohnsonV
Koehler Lindsey Trockman V/

Brinkmeyer / Possed &-1



